.

* In accordance with

Rule 6.28 of the
Insolvency {England &
Wales} Rules 2016 and
Section 10643} of the
Insolvency Act 1986.

LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution

in CVL

ﬁ{fs?
Rt ¥ g

Companies House

SATURDAY

A2

*ABBS JHOF*
0

22/06/2019 #189
COMPANIES HOUSE

Cempany number

Company details

lofs[e[2]2]8[2]1

% Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Spectrum Alpha General Partner Limited

bold black capitals.

2

Liquidator's name

full forename(s)

Paul

Surname

Stanley

3 |

Liquidator's address

Building namelnumber| C/O Begbies Traynor

Street | 340 Deansgate
|
Past town | Manchester
County/Region I
Postcore M3 | Jafufv] [
Country

<

Liquidator's name @

Full forename(s)

IGaryN

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

| Lee

another liquidator.

B

Liquidator's address @

Building namelnumber| C/O Begbies Traynor

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to telf us about

another liquidator.

Street |340 Deansgate
|
Post town | Manchester
County/Region |
oot (W3] [A[ L[] [
Country |

0D4/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

I Liquidator’s release

I {0 Tick if one or more creditors objected to liguidator’s release.

Final account

i attach a copy of the final account.

E Sign and date

Liquidator's signature Signature

X Q\'{}g\ X
Y

Signature date EPE)‘ ‘7 ’—rb_l_ne_ EWWE

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

ICnman e Sarah Hackett

E Where to send

cmeni e Bagbies Traynor (Central) LLP

Address

340 Deansgate

Manchester

|
|
|

Post town

M3 4LY

Crrrrrri

manchester@begbies-traynor.com
0161 837 1700
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

County/Region

Postcode

Country

|Dx

Telephene

Please make sure you have remembered the

foltowing:

[Od The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

(0 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wates, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




XCVL2102P

@ Begbies Traynor

Spectrum Alpha General Partner Limited
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Final report and account of the liquidation

Period: 4 September 2018 to 18 April 2019



Important Notice

This report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company pursuant to Section 106 of the Insclvency Act 1986. This
report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or
quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this
report to them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of liquidators
Progress since our last report
Qutcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liguidators’ expenses

Unrealisable assets

Other relevant information

Conclusion

b 00D UO0OO0OCOODOUOoD O

Appendices
1. Liquidators' account of receipts and payments
2. Liguidators’ time costs and disbursements

3. Statement of Liquidators’ expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
‘the Company”
"the liquidation”

“the liquidators”, “we”,
“our” and "us”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor’ and
“unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning
Spectrum Alpha General Partner Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

The appointment of liquidators on 4 September 2015.

Paul Stanley of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 340 Deansgate, Manchester,

M3 4LY
and -
Gary N Lee of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 340 Deansgate, Manchester,

M34LY
The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
*unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

{0) In refation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)(i) of the Act); and

(b In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable),
any floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off} (Section
248(1)(b)(ii}y of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s):

Company registered number:

Company registered office:

Former trading address:

nfa
05622821
340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY

The Edge, Clowes Street, Manchester, M3 SNA

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced;
Date of liquidators' appointment:

Changes in liquidator (if any):

04 September 2015
04 September 2015

None



4. PROGRESS SINCE OUR LAST REPORT

This is our final report and account of the liguidation and should be read in conjunction with the progress reports
to creditors dated 18 October 2018, 05 October 2017 and 31 October 2018.

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 4 September 2018 to 18
April 2019,

RECEIPTS

The only receipt during this period was a refund of £1,027 held by the Company’s former salicitors in relation to
property matters handled by them prior to the appointment of the joint liquidators.

PAYMENTS
Liguidators’ Fees & Expenses

Payment totalling £2,978.23 and £106.20 were made in relation to Liquidators’ fees and expenses respectively.
Further details may be found in section 6 cf this report.

Storage

The sum of £348 has been paid to Restore plc in relation to the storage and subsequent destruction of both
Company records and the joint liquidators’ records.

Unclaimed Dividends

An unclaimed dividend in the sum of £11,582.81 has been paid to The Insoivency Service. A fee of £25.75 is
charged by the Insclvency Service in relation to handling the unclaimed dividend.

What work has been done in the pericd of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our firm's
website - http.//www.begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to aliow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2. There is an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case
since the date of our appointment. The details below relate to the work undertaken in the period cf the report
only. Qur previous reports contain details of the work undertaken since our appgintment.

General case administration and planning

Insolvency Practitioners are required to maintain records to demonstrate how the case was administered and to
document the reasons for any decisions that materially affect the case.

Time which has been charged to ‘General Case Administration and Planning’ includes work of this nature,
together with tasks such as issuing standard letters, filing, photocopying, cashiering and billing.



Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

Insolvency Practitioners are required to comply with the provisions of the Insalvency Act 1986 (as amended)
and the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended), together with best practice guidelines laid down within the
profession (for instance the Statements of Insoclvency Practice set out by the R3 body which represents
business recovery professionals), This includes the undertaking of periodic reviews of case progression,
ensuring that a specific bond is in place at the correct vaiue to insure the sums realised and the issuing of
periodic reports on the progress of the insolvency to creditors.

in this matter, the majority of time costs which have been charged under this category during the period covered
by this report correspond te the preparation and filing of the annual and final progress reports.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims {including emplovees), correspondence and distributions

Insolvency Practitioners will need to deal with the claims of creditors during the course of their time in office,
which will include the recording of those claims together with the provision of ad hoc updates to creditors and
dealing with general queries from those creditors. When funds allow, the Insolvency Practitioner will make
distributions to creditors in accordance with the specified order of priority governing secured claims, preferential

claims and unsecured claims.

The time charged to this category of work during the period of this report relates to dealing with an unclaimed
dividend following the distribution to unsecured creditors in July 2018.

Ofther matters which _includes seeking decisions from creditors (via Deemed Consent Frocedure andior

Decision Procedures), tax, litigation. pensions and travef

In addition to the above categories, Insolvency Practitioners will also have to attend meetings when applicable
{whether this be with directors, the respondents in any potential recovery action commenced in the course of
the insolvency, solicitors, creditors or other interested party), tend to an insolvent company’s pre and post
insolvency tax affairs (including the submission of annual corporation tax returns), enter into ltigation in
conjunction with appointed solicitors (usually applicable in instances where investigations have quantified a civil
action that was unable io be settied directly between the Insolvency Practitioner and the respondent) and
undertake travel where applicable {for instance to attend meetings incidental to the progression of the

insolvency).

The time charged to this category of work relates to finalising VAT matters in relation to the liquidation period.

5. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to creditors at the date of appeintment based upon the information detailed in the directors’
statement of affairs and the work we have undertaken in the course of the liquidation, are as follows:

Secured creditor

At the time of the appointment of the joint liquidators, Nationwide Building Society were recorded on the
statement of affairs as having charges against the Company in respect of an outstanding debt of £63,151,513.
Bilfinger GVA had been appointed as fixed charge receivers over Company property with an estimated value of
£47,000,000 resulting in a deficiency to the secured creditor of £16,151,513. The Nationwide debt was

subsequently assigned to a third party, Eden Investments 1 S.ar.l.

Following the sale of the last of the Company's properties in 2017, we agreed the unsecured claim of Eden
Investments 1 S.a.rlat £11 848704 10.



Preferential creditors
There are no known preferential claims.

Unsecured creditors

The following unsecured claims in the total sum of £36,687,495.04 were admitted:

Creditor Claim

Elian Trustees (Jersey) Limited £24,644,266.94
Eden Investments 1 S.a.r.l £11,848.704.10
HM Revenue & Customs £194 524 .00
Total £36,687,495.04

On the basis of realisations, the cutcome for each class of the Company's creditors is as follows:

Secured creditor

The secured creditor's shortfall of £11,848,704.10 was admitted as an unsecured claim.

Preferential creditors

There are no known preferential claims.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescribed part is calculated have previously been provided in our progress report for the
period 4 September 2015 to 3 September 2016

We confirm that to the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied fleating charges created or
registered on or after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there is no net property as defined in Section
176A(B) of the Act and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property is available for distribution to the unsecured

creditors.
Unsecured creditors
A dividend of 0.00047 pence in the £1 was paid on 17 July 2018,

As we have previcusly advised by letter dated 17 July 2018, and in our progress report for the period 04
September 2017 to 03 September 2018, there are insufficient funds to pay a further dividend as the balance of
funds realised have already been distributed or used or allocated for defraying the expenses of the liquidation.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at a meeting held on 04 September 2015 by
reference to the time properly given by us (as liquidators} and the various grades of our staff calculated at the
prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters arising in the winding
up and we are authorised to draw disbursements for services provided by our firm and/or entities within the
Begbies Traynor group, in accordance with our firm’s policy, which is attached at Appendix 2 of this report.

QOur time costs for the pericd from 4 September 2018 to 18 April 2019 amount to £8,791.50 which represents
28.7 hours at an average rate of £306.32 per hour.



The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2:

Q Time Costs Analysis for the period 4 September 2018 to 18 April 2018.
Q Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging poiicy

In addition to the Time Costs Analysis for the period covered by this report, a cumulative Time Costs Analysis
for the period from 4 September 2015 to 18 April 2019 is also attached at Appendix 2.

To 18 April 2019, we have drawn the total sum of £49,478.23 on account of our remuneration, against total time
costs of £57,641.50 incurred since the date of our appointment. In addition to the time costs information
disclosed at Appendix 2 for the period since our last progress report, our previous progress reports contained
details of the time costs we had incurred as at the date of each report. Our unbilled time costs of £8,163.27,
have been written off as irrecoverable. However, we reserve the right to recover our unbilled time costs in the

event that circumstances subsequently permit us to do so.
Disbursements
To 18 April 2019, we have also drawn disbursements in the sum of £106.20.

Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with the resolution obtained in relation to disbursements, the following Category 2 disbursements
have been charged to the case since our last report to creditors;

Other amounts paid or payable to the office holder’s firm
Type and purpose Amount £
Document Storage 47.20

TOTAL 47.20

Further amounts totalling £59 are payable in relation to document storage costs from January to May 2019.
These costs have been written off as irrecoverable, however, we reserve the right to recover our unbilled

disbursements in the event that circumstances subsequently permit us to do so.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2011” which provides guidance on creditors’ rights on
how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be abtained

oniine at www begbies-traynor.com/creditorsquides  Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred since our last progress report is attached at Appendix 3. A cumulative
staterment showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appointment also appears at Appendix 3.

8. UNREALISABLE ASSETS

There are no assets that have proved to be unrealisable.



9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire intc the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. In addition, a
liquidator is also required to consider the conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropriate
submission to the Department for Business, Energy and Industral Strategy. We can confirm that we have
discharged our duties in these respects.

Investigations compieted

We have investigated the manner in which the business was conducted prior to the liquidation of the Company
and potential recoveries for the estate in this respect. Our investigations, which were completed during the first
year of the liquidation, identified no potential recoveries.

Connected party transactions

We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company’s assets to connected parties.

Use of personal information

Please note that although it is our intention to conclude the liguidation, in the course of us continuing to
discharge our statutory duties as liquidators, we may need to access and use personal data, being information
from which a living person can be identified. Where this is necessary, we are required to comply with data
protection legislation. If you are an individual and you would like further information about your rights in relation
to our use of your personal data, you can access the same at https:.//mww.begbies-traynorgroup.com/privacy-
netice If you require a hard copy of the information, please do not hesitate to contact us.

10. CONCLUSION

This report and account of receipts and payments is our final account of the winding-up, showing how the
liquidation has been conducted and details of how the Company's property has been disposed of.

Unless creditors object, by giving notice in writing within 8 weeks of the delivery of the notice of our final
account, we will have our release from liability at the same time as vacating office. We will vacate office upon

our delivering to the Registrar of Companies our final account.

Should you require further explanation of any matters contained within this report, you should contact our office
and speak to the case manager, Sarah Hackett in the first instance, who will be pleased to assist.
~

—

Paul Stanley
Joint Liquidator

Dated: 18 April 2019



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period: 4 September 2018 to 18 April 2019



Spectrum Alpha General Partner Limited

(in Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 04/09/2018 From 04/09/2015
of Affairs To 18/04/2019 To 18/04/2019
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
47,000,000.00 Leasehold Land & Property NiL NIL
NIL NIL
SECURED CREDITORS
(63,151,513.00) Nationwide Building Society NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross NIL 112.87
48,727 56 Cash at Bank NIL 68,283.14
Sundry Refunds 1,027.00 9,306.50
1,027.00 77,702.51
COST OF REALISATIONS
ISA Unclaimed Dividend Fee 2575 2575
Liquidators’ Expenses 106.20 480.50
Liguidators' Fees 2,978.23 49,478.23
Pre-appointment & S of A Fees NIL 10,000.00
Statutory Advertising NIL 126.90
Storage Costs 348.00 348.00
Unclaimed Dividends 11,582.81 11,582.81
{15,040.99) (72,042.19)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Banks/Institutions NIL 5,568.89
{1.00) D Lockhart NIL NiL
(24,644,266.64) Elian Trustees (Jersey) Limited {11,582.81) NIL
HMRC (VAT) NIL 91.43
11,582 .81 (5,660.32)
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(40,749,153.08) (2,431.18) (0.00)
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 201210

™~ Paul Stanley

Joint Liquidator

18 Aprit 2019 14:05



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy;
b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 4 September 2018 to 18 April 2019; and

C. Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 4 September 2015 to 18 April 2019,



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of
an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time
properly spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to
creditors regarding the office holder’s fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder
to be remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance' requires that such information
should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by
way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. Best
practice guidance’ indicates that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of

how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOILDER’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with
the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate
level. There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear

below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the
office holder to allocate their ime to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in

force at that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Q Category 1 disbursements (approval nol required) - specific expenditure that is directly
related to the case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such
items are charged to the case as they are incurred.

O Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly
related to the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based
o a reasonable method of calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third

party.

(A)  The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

+ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is
charged at the rate of £100 per meeting;

s Carmileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;

e Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Caflegory 1
disbursement) is charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes
held in storage for a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all
cases in respect of the period for which the storage charge relates;

(B) The fallowing items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office
overheads and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be detemmined because the item satisfies the

test of a Category 1 disbursement.

' Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales
2 -
Ibid 1



» Telephone and facsimile
+ Printing and photocopying
s  Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may
work on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying
to the Manchester office as at the date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)

Grade of staff 1 December 2018 —

until further notice
Partner 495
Director 445
Senior Manager 395
Manager 345
Assistant Manager 250
Senior Administrator 225
Administrator 175
Junior Administrator 140
Support 140

Prior to 1 December 2018, the following rates applied:

Charge-out
Grade of staff rate

(£ per hour)
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Junior Administrator 110
Support 60-110

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged
directly to cases. Itis not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minufe units.



£Tairar '3 9P O] UMBIP S99} [90]
0008 00'SZL D00 0058 000 85riE 000 ELL 000 00'56E 3l funoy ebeseny
05'L8L' 00'54E 002tL 800" 00F0E'D 05128 apif s AQ 1300 HUY 0L
138 ot 80 19 [¥1] L} sopesd yeis £q sinoy pejoL
iz BORBE'L iy %4 T b i s T L LF
00 uoqefigr]
viGiE D0ORZ 'L 44 LT Sz L
000 el
RAR)) pue sucysuad
00 L 1)) ey “aBup
IPou3 jo Suptaes
00 0 BKpRss )0 SUOBOSR BUnees |  SSPNN) U2 UM, FISHRU 1FW0)
SSHORNG RS IR
A souspued seus ‘(semtodwe Bujpnjows)
rEere 3'sEC [¥3 90 50 S SRKGPLS {|R i Bulrki] 1 (mo)
00 PRPLIWCD SiopeID
SuoRnqIEIp
FORrE oS B L 90 50 U0 pie FouspUCLILIOD|
“(seedoidwe Buipnjou)) supms|
w00 pRIdeS FIONpAID |1 i Bujeng)
00'0 BupprIL 30 WRL
000 Buipe ) | Bujpeay|
00 TSR O UOIRE] B 0, {R1GL
= 1238 Aued pIN LRI JO Lotaky
000 SE{BS 12458 PUB $39UISNg "Apedoly
000 LOf0B)i00 138 0] SIESE [0 UDHES|RDY
00'0 ‘TR BRtaNL Joj Iepe
000 suopeBaEeal) pUE w00 suopetpsaauy
eapoud 180y BUE Safhy oy
SHT 05PI0N S8 os [ 1] LT L1 ' Rousapmil s} Vs SUBINGD 4oy ro)
G4 992 05 0Z1L (44 iz ED 7L siRYE Jo JueLIse}s pue Burioda) Annes
£6 BRE D0 95E'? 2 ZLl eN8a)) #5670
56 JEL 00 BES 6E o¢ 80 10 Suipuog pue BupLed ropoeid
152 puw ANY 1oy Kousajosu)
00 o Waunuioddy | I Y eaukjjdwcs|
- O
Lpa 0180 LL 1 T | ED Eisles iy ol
98 POE 0% £60'} 9 £l %4 UOTEASKMLDY
Buiuueig pue|

Suwuey eses

UORNSILNUPY SRED |BIUID

CERISTHNEY

PRI - Soulied 1BIRUaD eydly Wnoads 6418



CTRLY'EY

3 SWP O WARIP T4 RI0L
STSIT SO'0E 000 £eurl 0054 90T 00562 BHTEE 000 [ ¥ #1 Aunoy sbexaay
05'L¥9'i5 00'res's O LI DUESV L DE02E 1L DECOR 00'50L'r} 00°L26'8 0Pl 473 Aq 3500 s |ee)
8552 L L 959 ¥'Is z0e Ty ¥ ‘apeIb yeys Ay sanoy jwa)
nye 05'0¥ 0L Lor o8l e ¥l LY ISRREW U0 b =o)L
000 uonedgn
FLILZ 0% $9Z°0L 5 /¥ BrlL (454 vl 6L XgL
000 By
feaen pue suojsyad
00544 0001z 4! zl sbupesy "uoyedpy] ‘xu) ‘sbupsew
‘SIOUPAI JO £1K3I0IP DuyIs
000 ARIBAD 10 WP TUDYE| ISP P AR RR0|
TSUOLNGINSID
pur ssLpUOdsaLIon {eseiopduie Bujpniou;)
ki BORORTL i it L1 ot L' L3 0 Bicgipeio N (yn Bieen 1) o)
000 BANLLWGD EIOYPAIY
. TUOH|YSID
53662 0085911 888 LE 65 64 Ll it ) U B3uapUCdSaL0o)
{ i swE
00 56E 90 8r6 L4 v painaes SIoUpaI3 (8 Yjjm Boipesg
%00 ‘Bupeif #0) o,
000 Buipeip Gy |
L1k 00°L80°1 % L1 X4 |13 TSN JO Lojjesyeey 204 (o),
000 s)asse Aped pa AL 0 woqueRy
L¥ €61 00 LG58 14 6T 60 g0 ‘SAIES |9ITR PUE SEBUISN Apadolg
o0 502 00 9v2 T T US| 1591 S}FESN jo uonEs Ay
rL'0bE LIS’ ror &9 L'e L3 £ HHuopeSyenu) 204 mo).
L0 0S'ETO'T ¥ 9T [-3:1} 18 51 €0 suogeSeesul pue waaD sUoURDjIsIAY|
. . S g U Seify "y
BN 00RER'YL 208 L3 20 a8 ok L'} o'Bl - 9 AoueAlokl] sl \pim esumnduierd ich o)
Likiz4 00080's L0Z g0 ol 20 51 St sijeye o weweies pue Buniode) Uames
89 55E 05 5226 (X L) Gl S1NBOD #ERD
€5 LEL D0LHET 941 6EL 20 2z 96 £0 Buipuog pue Buniueg e
1584 pur sa|n}y 1oy AdURA|OSU|
28 /62 05 859" 65 [X4 50 x4 Wallyutoddy o Y ssuediucs
" Bisuwed
PavIz Q8ORL9L el Ek ] o'k TiT ¥ol o8l LF] §T PR USHOLEHURY SIR5 Nisus Joj (010
24k 00 BLL'SL GLL EE:] 0 i ¥l 08l g1 oL ucieRsuipy
Buiuygid pue
00 S6E 05 265 St SL Buwurd asen|  wonedtupupy A5E) [RALRD

610270/8L 01 G|0Z/60/70 Wol SISABLY SISOD 8w IAD $80dS0L - UCHEPINDIT AJEIUNIOA SIOHP8ID) - 15UkEd [85U99) elydly Winads 6diS




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance {to
whom expense incurred discharged be written
incurred off)
£ £ £
Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group
Storage Restore plc 106.20 47.20 59.00
(Liquidators’
Disbursements)
Storage Restore plc 348.00 348.00 0.00
ISA unclaimed ISA 2575 25.75 0.00
dividend fee

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount incurred
expense incurred
£
Statutory advertising Courts Advertising 126.90
ISA unclaimed dividend fee ISA 2575
Storage Restore plc 348.00
Storage Restore plc 472.00
{Liguidators’ (£59 unpaid - to be
Disbursements) written off)
Bond AUA Insolvency Risk Services 67.50
{Liquidators’
Disbursements)




